G B sl b=l

i J

=l

COURT FILE NUMBER

COURT

JUDICIAL CENTRE

PLAINTIFF

DEFENDANT

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND
CONTACT INFORMATION OF
PARTY FILING THIS
DOCUMENT

ALVAREZ & MARSAL

[CLERK OF OURT
1401 - 12431 C%IL%&’
AUG 08 2019

CALGARY, ALBERTA

COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERT

CALGARY
ACCESS MORTGAGE CORPORATION (2004) LIMITED
ARRIJ-:S CAPITAL INC.

FOURTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER
AUGUST 8, 2018

RECEIVER

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.

Bow Valley Square [V

Suite 1110, 250 — 6™ Avenue SW

Calgary, Alberta T2P 3H7

Attention: Orest Konowalchuk / Bryan Krol

Telephone: (403) 538-4736/(403) 538- 7523

Email: okonowalchuk{@alvarezandmarsal.com
bkrol(@alvarezandmarsal.com

COUNSEL

MCCARTHY TETRAULT LLP

Suite 4000, 421 — 7™ Avenue SW

Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K9

Attention: Sean F. Collins/Walker W. MacLeod/Pantelis
Kyriakakis

Phone: (403) 260-3531/3710/3613

Fax:  (403) 260-3501

Email: scollins@meccarthy.ca / wmacleod{@mccarthy.ca /
pkyriakakis@meccarthy.ca




TABLE OF CONTENTS OF THE FOURTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER

INTRODUCTION ..ot 3
TERMS OF REFERENCE ...t 5
BACKGROUND ......ooiiii e 6
CLAIMS PROCESS UPDATE. ..ot 6
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS - GRAYBRIAR FUNDS .
PROPOSED GRAYBRIAR INVESTOR DISTRIBUTION.........cccccvviiiiiiinii 11

INTERIM RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS - JULY 26, 2017 TO AUGUST 2,
20010 12

APPROVAL OF THE RECEIVER’S AND ITS COUNSEL’S FEES AND COSTS13
COST ALLOCATION ..ot 15

RECEIVER’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.........ccooiiiiiiiee 17

LISTING OF APPENDICES TO THE FOURTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER

APPENDIX A Jones’ Decision

APPENDIX B General Claims Ledgers

APPENDIX C Graybriar Professional Fees and
Costs / General Professional Fees and
Cost



INTRODUCTION

1.

On July 26, 2017, the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta (the “Court”) entered an
Order (the “Receivership Order”) whereby Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.
(“A&M”) was appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of Arres Capital Inc. (“Arres”,
the “Company” or the “Debtor”) pursuant to Part 9 of Civil Enforcement Act
(““CEA”), R.S.A. 2000, c. C-15. The effective date of the Receivership Order (date
of pronouncement) was February 13, 2015 (the “Receivership Proceedings”).

On July 26, 2017, the Court also granted an Order (the “Bankruptcy Order”) to
adjudge Arres into Bankruptcy and A&M was appointed as trustee (the “Trustee”)
of the estate of the Arres, without security. On August 4, 2017, counsel to Arres
filed a civil notice of appeal to the Court of Appeal of Alberta to have the
Bankruptcy Order set aside and otherwise dismissed. On October 3, 2017, Access
(the Plaintiff) filed application materials with respect to seeking an order directing
the Respondent, Arres, to pay into court within 30 days of the date of the order the
sum of $14,750 as security for Access’ costs of Arres’ appeal in the within
bankruptcy proceeding. The order was granted by the Court for Arres to pay into
court the required funds as security for Access’ costs and these funds were to be
paid by December 15, 2017. On December 18, 2017, a report of civil appeal was
prepared and filed by the Court of Appeal of Alberta advising that the civil notice
of appeal to the Bankruptcy Order was dismissed with costs. As a result, the

Bankruptcy Order is in full effect.

On October 23, 2017, the Receiver sought advice and direction from this
Honourable Court to amend the Receivership Order. The Receiver informed the
Court that it did not believe it could properly administer the estate of the Debtor on
the current terms of the Receivership Order. As a result, an amended and restated
order to the Receivership Order (the “Amended Receivership Order”) was
granted by Madame Justice B.E.C Romaine that, amongst other things, amended

the existing Receivership Order to that of the Alberta Model Order.



On June 4, 2018, an order was granted by this Court (the “Claims Process Order”)

was issued that provided for the adjudication and resolution of all claims

(“Claims”) made to the net proceeds from the sale of the remaining seven Graybriar

units, consisting of the Graybriar Funds (the “Claims Process”). The Represented

Investors unsuccessfully opposed the Receiver’s application for the Claims Process

Order. The Receiver has administered the Claims Process and admitted claims filed

by both the Represented Investors and the Non-Represented Investors (defined

below).

The purpose of this fourth report of the Receiver (the “Fourth Report” or “this

Report”) is to provide this Honourable Court with information in respect:

a)

b)

d)

an update on the claims process implemented pursuant to the Graybriar
Funds Claims Process Order;

the Sugimoto & Company (“Sugimoto”) proof of claim (the “S&C
Claim™) filed, on behalf of its 44 investors (the “Represented
Investors”), in the Claims Process respecting a ‘priority claim’ for
legal fees and costs incurred, where the Receiver has reviewed and
revised the S&C Claim and the Represented Investors dispute this

revision;

the statement of receipts and disbursements of the Receiver and
forecast disbursements with respect to the Graybriar Funds (the
“Graybriar R&D”);

the proposed distribution of additional funds recovered by the Receiver
to all proven creditor and investor claims in the Claims Process (the
“Graybriar Investor Distribution”);

the cash flow for the period from the Receivership Date (July 26, 2017)
to August 2, 2019 (the “Reporting Period”), that does not include the
Graybriar R&D, and the forecast fees and costs of the Receiver and its

counsel;



f) the actions and conduct of the Receiver since the Receiver’s Third

Report; and

g) the Receiver and its counsel’s fees and expenditures with respect to the
Graybriar matters, Graybriar Claims Process and general Receivership

Proceedings.

6. Capitalized words or terms not defined or ascribed a meaning in the Fourth Report
are as defined or ascribed a meaning in the Receivership Order, Amended
Receivership Order, the Claims Process Order, the Agreed Statement of Facts (as

defined herein) and/or the filed reports of the Receiver.
7. All references to dollars are in Canadian currency unless otherwise noted.
TERMS OF REFERENCE

8. In preparing this Fourth Report, the Receiver has relied primarily upon stakeholders
involved in various Arres’ projects, as well as certain financial unaudited financial
information contained in Arres’ books and records. As discussed in prior reports,
the Receiver has encountered various difficulties in its review of financial
information due to the incomplete nature of the Arres’ books and records. The
Receiver has not performed an audit, review or otherwise attempted to verify the
accuracy or completeness of Arres’ financial information that would wholly or
partially comply with Canadian Auditing Standards (“CASs”) pursuant to the
Chartered Professional Accountants Canada Handbook, and accordingly, the
Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance contemplated under
CASs in respect of the financial information. Future oriented financial information
relied upon in this Report is based on the Receiver’s assumptions regarding future
events and actual results achieved will vary from this information and the variations

may be material.



BACKGROUND

10.

11.

12.

Arres is a corporation registered to carry on business in the Province of Alberta and
is owned 100% by Mr. Wesley Serra. Arres is also registered to carry on business
in the Province of British Columbia and operates under the name Western Arres
Capital Inc. (collectively referred to as “Arres”). Western Arres Capital Inc. is an
assumed name of Arres Capital Inc. for the purposes of section 26 of the Business

Corporations Act (British Columbia) and is not a separate legal entity.

Arres was a full-service mortgage brokerage firm specializing in unconventional
financing solutions, which would include but not limited to all types of residential
and commercial, first and second mortgages, builders’ mortgages, debt
consolidations and interim financing. As part of its business, Arres arranges
mortgage loans with borrowers, raises the mortgage funds through a group of
private investors and then administers the mortgages (trustee) on behalf of the

investors.

Arres acts as a trustee and is a registered mortgage broker for certain projects in
British Columbia and also has interests in various other projects in Alberta, but is

currently not registered as a mortgage broker in Alberta.

Further background to Arres and its operations is contained in the materials filed in
support of and relating to the Receivership Order. These documents and other
relevant information has been posted by the Receiver on its website at:

www.alvarezandmarsal.com/arrescapital (the “Receiver’s Website”).

CLAIMS PROCESS UPDATE

Overview

13.

On June 4, 2018, the Claims Process Order was granted by the Court. Pursuant to
the Claims Process Order, the Receiver was required to and performed the

following:



14.

a) posted on the Receiver’s Website the Claims Package and the Claims
Process Order before June 8, 2018;

b) sent the Claims Package on June 8, 2018 to each known or possible
known Graybriary Investor and Lien Claimants who had or may have

had a Claim to the Graybriar Funds as at the Receivership Date; and

c) caused a newspaper notice to the Graybriar Investors and the Lien

Claimants to be advertised in the Calgary Herald on June 21, 2018.

As at the Claims Bar Date (July 16, 2018), 50 claims totaling $33,795,586 were
submitted to the Receiver. Based on the Receiver’s review of the claims received,
the Receiver accepted 25 claims for a total of $ $21,062,771 comprising all of

Graybriar Investor trust claims.

Related Party Claim

15.

Certain Persons who were non-arm’s length from the Debtor (the “Related
Parties”) advanced a Claim to the Graybriar Funds in the Claims Process. The
Receiver disallowed this Claim and, in September 2018, a hearing was held before
the Honourable Justice Jones in respect to this Claim. On December 21, 2018,
Justice Jones issued reasons which, inter alia, upheld the disallowance of the
Related Party Claims. A copy of the judgment of the Honourable Justice Jones is
attached as Appendix A (the “Jones’ Decision”).

Terrapin

16.

17.

Terrapin Mortgage Investment Corporation (“Terrapin”) advanced a Claim to the
Graybriar Funds in the Claims Process. The Receiver disallowed this Claim and,
in September 2018, a hearing was held before the Honourable Justice Jones in
respect to this Claim. The Jones’ Decision also upheld the disallowance of this

Claim.

The Receiver has subsequently reached an agreement with Terrapin pursuant to

which (a) the Receiver will not seek costs against Terrapin for the disallowance of



the Claim; and (b) Terrapin will not oppose any further relief sought by the
Receiver or Trustee in the receivership / bankruptcy proceedings unless such relief

involves the Receiver or Trustee advancing a claim directly against Terrapin.

S&C Claim

18.

19.

20.

As discussed further below, the Receiver reviewed and revised the S&C Claim in
the Claims Process and S&C, on behalf of the Represented Investors, is disputing
the Receiver’s revision with respect to the priority portion of the S&C Claim. The
Receiver and S&C have agreed to submit to this Court a joint ‘Statement of Agreed
Facts’ (the “Agreed Statement of Facts”) to assist the Court in its determination

as to the priority portion of the S&C Claim.

Subject to this Honourable Courts determination as to the S&C Priority Claim
(defined below), the Receiver respectfully recommends making a final distribution
to the proven investors (the “Graybriar Dividend Distribution”), on a pro-rata

basis from the remaining estimated Graybriar Funds held by the Receiver.

The Receiver has included as Appendix B to this Report, two separate claims ledger

outlining:

a) the accepted proof of claims by the Receiver in the Claims Process
should this Court determine and accept the Receiver’s revision to the
S&C Priority Claim; and

b) the accepted proof of claims by the Receiver that contemplates if the
S&C Priority Claim is ultimately deemed accepted as a “priority claim’

by this Honourable Court.

Overview of S&C Claim

21.

S&C, on behalf of the Represented Investors, submitted a proof of claim into the
Claims Process. In addition, certain of the individual Represented Investors have
submitted proofs of claims in the Claims Process that are duplicative of the

Sugimoto Claim.



22.

23.

24.

The S&C Claim is comprised of two parts:

a) the Sugimoto Claim in the total amount of $15,710,604 is in respect of
the mortgage investment made by the Represented Investors. This
portion of the Claim (the “S&C General Claim”) has been reviewed
by the Receiver and, based on the books and records of Arres and
additional consultation with various of the Investors, revised by the
Receiver to the total amount of $14,860,148; and

b) the Sugimoto Claim in the amount of $246,248 is in respect of legal
fees and disbursements charged by S&C to the Represented Investors
(the “S&C Priority Claim”). As discussed above, this portion of the
Sugimoto Claim is the claim in question and has been reviewed and
revised by the Receiver to the amount of $221,623, with the deduction
being made on account of a ten (10%) interest claim on the legal fees

and disbursements.

The S&C Claim has been revised and allowed by the Receiver in the total amount
of $15,081,771. The Claims of the other Represented Investors, which is

duplicative of allowed Sugimoto Claim, have been disallowed.

While the Receiver is sympathetic to the Represented Investors assertions and
rationale to the S&C Priority Claim, the Receiver does not believe the S&C Priority
Claim (which has been allowed by the Receiver in the amount of $221,623 on a pro
rata basis and included within the total Represented Investors Claims), can rank
pro rata with the allowed Claims of the remaining investors claims (the “Non

Represented Investors™) under law.

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS - GRAYBRIAR FUNDS

25.

The table below provides a summary of actual cash flows with respect to the
Graybriar Funds and a summary of the remaining estimated forecast disbursements
to be paid by the Receiver with respect to the Graybriar Funds, before the proposed
distribution to the Graybriar Investors.



26.

217.

Arres Capital Inc. (Graybriar) - In Receivership
Actual + Forecast Receipts & Disbursements

CADS$, unaudited July 31/19 to
Discharge

July 31, 2019 cash balance $ 1,090,769

Estimated Receipts
GST Refunds $ 19,288

Estimated Disbursements

Receiver (A&M) 40,000
Receiver's Counsel (McCarthy) 40,000
Professional Fees $ 80,000
Contingency $ 5,000
Funds available for distribution $ 1,025,057
Distribution to creditors $ (1,025,057)
Remaining funds $ -

The above chart includes the cash receipts collected from Court representing the
Graybriar Funds and costs incurred in relation to the Graybriar matters and as
permitted by Court Order. The estimated funds available for distribution of
$1,025,057 represents Graybriar Funds that is estimated to be available for the
Graybriar Investor Distribution, subject to Court approval, on a pro-rata basis, as
discussed further below. The proposed distribution is contingent upon if there is a
variance in the forecast disbursements and may result in the amount distributed for

the Graybriar Investor Distribution being adjusted.
The estimated disbursements relating to professional fees includes:

a) Receiver’s actual fees and disbursements of $135,914 for work specific
to the Graybriar Funds in the fourteen month period May 1, 2018 to
June 30, 2019. The Receiver estimates fees to complete the

administration of the Graybriar Funds in the amount of $40,000.

10



28.

b) Receiver’s counsel actual fees and disbursements of $159,696 for work
specific to the Graybriar Funds in the fourteen month period May 1,
2018 to June 30, 2019. The Receiver’s counsel estimates fees to
complete the administration of the Graybriar Funds in the amount of
$40,000.

The Receiver anticipates that, provided there are no further applications or appeal
in respect of the Graybriar Funds, the forecast disbursements will not be materially

different than as disclosed above.

PROPOSED GRAYBRIAR INVESTOR DISTRIBUTION

29.

30.

31.

Pursuant to paragraph 12 of the Receivership Order and the Amended and Restated
Receivership Order, the monies collected during the Receivership Proceedings
shall be held by the Receiver to be paid or distributed in accordance with the terms

of the Receivership Order or any other order of the Court.

Pursuant to the Claims Process Order, the Receiver accepted 25 proof of claims in
the amount of $ $21,062,771. The Receiver anticipates the Graybriar Investor
Distribution to be in the range of $803,433 to $1,025,057 subject to the following:

a) the forecast disbursements payments, as discussed above;

b) should this Honourable Court accept the S&C Priority Claim as a valid
claim and not accept the Receiver’s revision to this claim in the Claims

Process; and
c) Court approval of the Graybriar Investor Distribution.

The Receiver respectfully requests that this Honorable Court approve the proposed
Graybriar Investor Distribution after the forecast disbursements have materialized
and after this Court determines the validity of the S&C Priority Claim dispute.
Once the Receiver is in a position to make the Graybriar Investor Distribution, the
Receiver will provide each proven investor a final calculation of the amounts

available to distribute for their proven claim.

11



INTERIM RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS - JULY 26, 2017 TO AUGUST 2,
2019

Overview

32.  The following is a statement of the Receiver’s receipts and disbursements during
the Receivership Reporting Period (excludes the statement of receipts and

disbursements relating to the Graybriar Funds above):

Arres Capital Inc. (General) - In Receivership
Interim Statement of Receipts & Disbursements

CADS$, unaudited July 26/17 to
Aug. 2/19
Opening cash balance $ -
Receipts
$ 505,352

Disbursements

Professional Fees (238,459)
General & Administrative (5,353)
OSB Fee (150)
GST Paid (9,381)
Total $ (253,343)
Net receipts and disbursements $ 252,009

33.  There was no opening cash available as at July 26, 2017.
34.  The Receiver collected $505,352 in receipts, primarily relating to:

a) $371,956 owing to Arres with respect to a settlement agreement
between Arres and another party prior to the Receivership Proceedings
totaling $65,000, certain funds held in court in British Columbia
totaling $65,156 that were released to the Receiver with respect to the
Rise Project, and a total of $241,800 which relates to ‘Court Funds’

12



released to the Receiver pursuant to an order of the Court dated June 4,
2018;

b) $132,444 of advances made by Access pursuant to the Amended
Receivership Order to pay certain costs incurred by the Receiver
pursuant to the Receiver’s Charge (including partial payment of the

Receiver’s and its legal counsels fess and costs); and
c) $953 relating to interest and miscellaneous receipts.
35.  The Receiver disbursed approximately $253,343, primarily relating to:

a) $5,353 in general and administrative costs, which is made up of storage
costs to store Arres’ books and records, contractor fees to assist the
receiver in moving the books and records, and delinquent property
taxes in relation to the Timber Creek Project.

b) $238,459 relating to professional fees and costs of the Receiver and its
legal counsels’ fees from the Receivership Date (July 26, 2017) to
August 2, 2019, as detailed further below;

c) $150 paid to the Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy; and

d) The remaining balance of $9,381 relating to GST paid on certain

disbursements as listed above.

36. General cash on hand held by the Receiver as at August 2, 2019 is $252,009
(excluding the Graybriar Funds).

APPROVAL OF THE RECEIVER’S AND ITS COUNSEL’S FEES AND COSTS
Approval of Graybriar Professional Fees and Costs

37. The total fees and disbursements of A&M, in its capacity as the Court-appointed
Receiver of the Company, with respect to the Graybriar Funds in the period May 1,
2018 to June 30, 2019 are approximately $135,914 (excluding GST).

13



38.

39.

The total fees and disbursements of McCarthy Tetrault LLP (*“McCarthy”), the
Receiver’s legal counsel, with respect to the Graybriar Funds in the period May 1,
2018 to June 30, 2019 are approximately $159,696 (excluding GST).

A summary of the total fees and disbursements of the Receiver and McCarthy
pertaining to the fees and costs relating to the Graybriar Funds (the “Graybriar

Professional Fees and Costs™) is attached as Appendix C to this Report.

Approval of General Receivership Fees and Costs

40.

41.

42.

The total general receivership fees and disbursements of A&M, in its capacity as
the Court-appointed Receiver of the Company, in the period May 1, 2018 to June
30, 2019 are approximately $18,445 (excluding GST). [“Interim Taxation
Period”]

The total general fees and disbursements of McCarthy, in the interim taxation

period are approximately $24,231 (excluding GST).

A summary of the Receiver’s and McCarthy’s general receivership fees and costs
(the “General Receivership Fees and Costs”) is attached as Appendix C to this
Report.

Relief sought

43.

44,

The Receiver seeks approval of its and its legal counsels Graybriar Professional
Fees and Costs and its General Professional Fees and Costs during the Interim
Taxation Period along with its Forecast Graybriar Fees and Costs, pursuant to

paragraph 17 and 18 of the Amended Receivership Order.

The fee accounts of the Receiver and McCarthy outline the date of the work
completed, the description of the work completed, the length of time taken to
complete the work and the name of the individual who completed the work. All
billings were calculated in accordance with A&M and MT’s standard rates. Copies

of the invoices will be made available to the Court at its direction, if necessary.

14



45.

46.

The Receiver is respectfully of the view that its and its counsel’s Graybriar

Professional Fees and Costs and the General Receivership Professional Fees and

Costs during the Interim Taxation Period are fair and reasonable for the following

reasons:

a)

b)

d)

there have been a significant number of disputes involving stakeholders
and the Receiver in this matter. The Receiver has previously brought
three different applications in this matter and each of those applications
was opposed and involved written briefs, cross-examination on
affidavit evidence (when submitted) and half day or full day oral

argument;

the Receiver was successful in the entirety on the previously contested
applications;

absent these applications and the corresponding successful outcome,
there would be no assets available for any creditors (be it the Graybriar

Investors or other creditors); and

the previous controlling mind of the Debtor opposed certain of the
relief by the Receiver and has been non co-operative with the Receiver

throughout the majority of Receivership proceedings.

The Receiver respectfully request the Court’s approval of these accounts.

COST ALLOCATION

47.

After concluding an investigation into the assets of the Debtor, the Receiver formed
the view that the Graybriar Funds are held in trust by the Debtor for the benefit of

the Graybriar Investors. As a consequence, and other than to satisfy claims on the

Receiver’s Charge and the Receiver’s Borrowing Charge pursuant to the Order of

Madam Justice B.E.C. Romaine made on June 4, 2018, the Graybriar Funds are not

available for distribution to general creditors of the Debtor. The Graybriar Funds

15



48.

49.

50.

are being administered and distributed through the Claims Process (including on

the within application).

In addition to the Graybriar Funds, there are additional assets in the estate
(comprised of the Court Funds and miscellaneous cash on hand at the time of
appointment). The Receiver is of the view that these assets are not trust property
for the benefit of any Persons and therefore are available for distribution to general
creditors of the Debtor. The Receiver understands that certain creditors of the
Debtor may dispute this view. Regardless of this dispute, these assets are also
subject to the claims on the Receiver’s Charge and the Receiver’s Borrowing
Charge pursuant to the Amended and Restated Receivership Order and the Order
of Madam Justice B.E.C. Romaine made on June 4, 2018. These assets are being
administered through the general receivership estate and the Receiver anticipates
that any surplus amounts will be distributed by way of dividend in the Debtor’s
bankruptcy. These amounts are currently included as part of the general
receivership statement of receipts and disbursements above. Persons who wish to
assert a trust or other type of priority claim to these assets are able to do so in the

receivership proceedings and prior to the dividend payment.

Because the Receiver is administering separate classes of assets that will be
distributed for the benefit of separate classes of creditors, the Receiver has been
careful to segregate professional fee charges and disbursements between the
separate asset classes. Since May 2018, the Receiver and its legal counsel have
separately recorded and charged their fees and disbursements to “Graybriar” (when
performing work related to the Graybriar Funds) and to “General” (when
performing work related to the general assets) so as to ensure that allocation of cost

is fair and accurate.

The Debtor company also administered other syndicated mortgage
investments. The Receiver understands these are also trust relationships pursuant
to which the mortgage security (and any proceeds derived therefrom) is held by

Arres in trust for the benefit of specific individual investors in that mortgage. In

16



the event that there are recoveries on these assets they will be trust assets for the
benefit of those specific individual investors and not available to either: (a) the
Graybriar Investors; or (b) general creditors. Because of this, the Receiver has been
careful not to expend either: (a) the Graybriar Funds; or (b) general estate funds
pursuing recovery on these assets. The Receiver has had discussions with certain
of the individual investors in these syndicates and is prepared to pursue recovery
on these additional assets if either: (a) the subject assets are determined to have
value; or (b) appropriate funding arrangements are made that ensure that the cost
of recovery is not borne by Persons who will not benefit from such
recoveries. These discussions are continuing but, to date, the Receiver has not
identified assets with realizable value or received a funding commitment hat would

allow it to pursue recovery of such assets.
RECEIVER’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
51. The Receiver recommends that this Honorable Court:

a) approve the actions and activities of the Receiver and its legal counsel
as reported in the Third and Fourth Report of the Receiver;

b) approve the Proposed Graybriar Investors Distribution;

c) approve the Receiver’s and its counsels Graybriar Professional Fees

and Costs and Forecast Graybriar Professional Fees and Costs; and

d) approve the Receiver’s and its counsels General Professional Fees and

Costs for the Interim Taxation Period;

17



All of which is respectfully submitted this 8" day of August 2019.
ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.,

in its capacity as Receiver of Arres Capital Inc. and not in
its personal or corporate capacity

Orest Konowalchuk, cpA, caA, CIrRP, LIT Bryan Krol
Senior Vice-President Manager

18



Appendix A

19



CLERK OF THE COURT

FILED

DEC 2 0 2018
Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta |

Citation: Access Mortgage Corporation (2004) Limited v Arres Capital In
1034

Date: 20181220
Docket: 1401 12431
Registry: Calgary

Between:

Access Mortgage Corporation (2004) Limited

Plaintiff
-and -

Arres Capital Inc

Defendant

Reasons for Judgment
of the
Honourable Mr. Justice C.M. Jones

1. . Intreduction

[1] This matter involves competing claims to funds under the administration of a court-
appointed receiver.

[2] By order of this Court dated February 13, 2015, Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. was
appointed receiver (“Receiver”) of Arres Capital Inc. (“Arres”). Arres was assigned into
bankruptcy on July 26, 2017 and the Receiver now acts as trustee of Arres’ estate.

[3] The matter before me relates not to the whole of Arres’ estate, but only to certain funds,
referred to as the “Graybriar Funds”. There are two separate and quite different claims to the
Graybriar Funds. One of the Applicants, Terrapin Mortgage Investment Corp. (“Terrapin”),
alleges an equitable mortgage over the Graybriar Funds. The other Applicants, Staci Serra,
Wesley Serra and 875892 Alberta Limited (“875”) are persons related to Arres. I will refer to
them collectively as the “Serra Parties™. Mr. Serra 100% of the shares in Arres Holdings Inc.
which in turn owns 100% of the shares of Arres. Ms. Serra is Mr. Serra’s spouse; she owns and
controls 875. The Serra Parties claim entitlement to the Graybriar Funds as a result of
assighments to one or more of them of amounts due to Arres (the “Alleged Assignments”). -




Page: 2

[4] I note that both Terrapin and the Serra Parties claim a priority interest in the Graybriar
Funds. Thus, what is at issue before me is not so much their alleged entitlement to the Graybriar
Funds as their alleged priority over other creditors.

II. Background

[5] As noted above, the claims of Terrapin and of the Serra Parties are quite different. While
it will be necessary to analyze those claims separately and the specific facts relevant to the
claims are different, both arise out of the same initial situation.

[6] Graybriar Land Company Limited and Graybriar Greens Inc. (collectively, “Graybriar™)
sought to finance a condominium development near Stony Plain, Alberta.

[7] As part of its business, Arres arranged mortgage loans with borrowers. It raised
mortgage monies through a group of private investors. It would advance those funds on the
security of mortgages and it then administered those mortgages as a trustee on behalf of the
investors.

[8] In this case, Arres acted as trustee for 76 investors (the “Graybriar Investors”) who
collectively invested approximately $9,000,000. Those monies, together with others for a total of
$9,700,00, were advanced to Graybriar and secured by a mortgage in favor of Arres (the
“Graybriar Mortgage™) registered against title to the Graybriar condominiums. Arres held the
Graybriar Mortgage in trust for the Graybriar Investors pursuant to written agreements (the
“Trust Agreements”) that were the same for each investor, apart from the name of the investor
and the dollar amount invested.

[9] Eventually, Graybriar defaulted on the Graybriar Mortgage and Arres took foreclosure
action on behalf of the Graybriar Investors in respect of seven condominium units (the
“Graybriar Units™).

[10]  As part of foreclosure proceedings, Arres attempted to acquire the Graybriar Units,
intending to keep three of them and to effect a transfer of the other four (the “179 Units™) to
1798582 Alberta Ltd. (“179”). Prior to its being struck in 2017, Ms. Serra was a director of 179
and her corporation, 875, held 100% of its voting shares. Apparently without notice to the
Graybriar Investors, Arres sought an order approving its offer to purchase the Graybriar Units
(the “Sale Order”). The Sale Order relieved Arres of the need to pay the purchase price for the
Graybriar Units into Court. Instead, it was allowed to set off the purchase price against the
amount outstanding under the Graybriar Mortgage.

[11] Terrapin agreed to finance the acquisition of the 179 Units and advanced funds in the
amount of $426,000 (the “179 Loan”) to counsel for 179 on February 13 or 14, 2014. On or
about February 14, 2014, counsel for 179 submitted documents, including the Sale Order, to the
Land Titles Office, seeking to discharge the Graybriar Mortgage, transfer title to the 179 Units to
179, register a mortgage in favour of Terrapin (the “Terrapin Mortgage”) for the 179 Loan and
transfer to Arres clear title to the three remaining Graybriar Units.

[12]  The Registrar of Land Titles rejected the documents submitted by counsel for 179.
Apparently, the Registrar required the correspondence directing registrations to be authored by
Arres’ counsel and on Arres’ counsel’s letterhead.




Page: 3

[13] Meanwhile, Terrapin advanced the 179 Loan to counsel for 179 on trust conditions.
Those monies were dispersed to various parties, but were not used to pay out the Graybriar
Mortgage.

[14] On February 14, 2014, before the documents submitted to the Land Titles Office could be
rectified permitting the Sale Order to be acted upon, some of the Graybriar Investors (the
“Richcrooks Investors™) obtained an ex parte order from this Court suspending foreclosure
proceedings in respect of the Graybriar Units (the “Stay Order”).

[15] The Richcrooks Investors took the position that Arres had lost the right to represent them
in the Graybriar foreclosure action and should not have obtained the Sale Order without first
advising them. The Richcrooks Investors asserted in their factum that:

As a result of the bankruptcy proceedings commenced against Arres, legal
counsel for the [Richcrooks Investors] wrote to Arres and its lawyers on October
31, 2013. This letter purported to terminate Arres as trustee in respect of the
Mortgage and demanded the Graybriar Investors represented “receive from the
Trustee a transfer of title to the Investor of the Investor’s Proportionate Interest in
the Mortgage...

[16] As aresult of the Stay Order, the 179 Units were not transferred to 179 and,
notwithstanding the advance of the 179 Loan, the Terrapin Mortgage was not registered against
title to the 179 Units. Title to the 179 Units remained in the name of Graybriar Land Company
Ltd. with the Graybriar Mortgage registered against title until a judicial sale was effected as
noted infra.

[17]  The Stay Order came back before this Court on September 15, 2014. Strekaf J, as she
then was, declined the Richcrooks Investors’ application for an indefinite stay of the Sale Order.
She directed them to appeal the Sale Order and to provide an undertaking as to damages
satisfactory to the Court.

[18]  The Richcrooks Investors failed to provide the directed undertaking and on December 17,
2014, Strekaf J vacated the Stay Order.

[19] On December 9, 2015, the Court of Appeal allowed the Richcrooks Investors’ appeal and
directed, inter alia, that the sale proceeds of the Graybriar Units be paid into Court and that this
Court determine who had the right to those sale proceeds. The Court of Appeal encouraged the
parties “to proceed to resolve their outstanding litigation with dispatch”.

[20]  The Richcrooks Investors have taken no further steps in respect of the Sale Order or the
Stay Order.

[21]  Pursuant to an order of Romaine J dated June 4, 2018, the Graybriar Units have been
sold, resulting in the Graybriar Funds, which are being held by the Receiver.

[22]  Terrapin argues that the Richcrooks Investors have taken no steps to assert a claim to the
Graybriar Funds. Terrapin would have this Court declare that the Richcrooks Investors’ appeal
has been effectively abandoned and that the Sale Order should be considered substantively valid.




Page: 4

HIIR Issues

[23]  As noted above, both Terrapin and the Serra Parties claim priority entitlement to the
Graybriar Funds. The issue before me is whether either of them has priority over Arres’ other
creditors.

IV.  Analysis
A. Terrapin

[24]  Terrapin argues that “if everything had gone properly” it would have a legal mortgage
over the Graybriar Funds. Terrapin argues that the Sale Order would have been registered had
the Richcrooks Investors not intervened and that their intervention did not alter the substantive
elements of the Sale Order. Terrapin would have this Court give effect to the Sale Order, despite
it never having been registered at the Land Titles Office, because the Richcrooks Investors have
abandoned whatever basis they may have had for intervening and obtaining a stay.

[25] Counsel for the Richcrooks Investors advised that, at the time his clients obtained the
Stay Order, there was an extant claim against Arres alleging breach of trust under the Trust
Agreements and asserting a debt owing to the Richcrooks Investors. They took the position that
the proceeds of sale of the Graybriar Units were trust moneys under the Trust Agreements.
Counsel advised that the Richcrooks Investors did not consider it necessary to take further steps
to recover these moneys because they intended to pursue them as part of the receivership of
Arres that could be foreseen at the time.

[26]  The Receiver’s counsel pointed out that I am not required to resolve priorities as between
Terrapin and the Richcrooks Investors. He noted that Arres’ bankruptcy effective July 26, 2017
gave rise to a stay under s. 69 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, RSC 1985, ¢ B-3. The
effect of that stay was to freeze any actions by the Richcrooks Investors in respect of amounts
allegedly belonging to them under the Trust Agreements.

[27]  He clarified that priority as between Terrapin and the Richcrooks Investors was a matter
for the Arres claims process. By contrast, the equitable mortgage sought by Terrapin before me
is a priority contest between Terrapin and Arres. That contest, the Receiver pointed out, was
between Arres’ claims under a registered first mortgage and Terrapin’s claim to an equitable
mortgage. Moneys established to form part of Arres’ estate may then be subject to claims of
others, like the Richcrooks Investors and Terrapin.

[28]  As between Arres and Terrapin; the Receiver takes the position that Arres has the first
claim to the funds. I note that the Graybriar Mortgage no longer exists. All that remains are sale
proceeds from the Graybriar Units against which the Graybriar Mortgage was registered.

[29]  The Receiver argues that Terrapin has to establish some basis for priority to the Graybriar
Funds over the Graybriar Mortgage. In the words of counsel for the Receiver, the Arres’ first
mortgage trumps any other claims to the Graybriar Funds unless Terrapin can establish a
priority.

[30]  Asnoted above, the Terrapin Mortgage was never registered. Recognizing that it does not
have a legal mortgage, Terrapin asserts an equitable mortgage over the Graybriar Funds.
Terrapin argues that, but for the action of the Richcrooks Investors, the sale to 179 would have




Page: 5

been completed pursuant to the Sale Order, funds would have been received by 179 and the
Terrapin Mortgage would have been registered against the 179 Units.

[31] Terrapin claims a priority interest in Arres’ estate by virtue of its alleged equitable
mortgage. I note, however, that Terrapin did not lend funds to Arres. It loaned funds to 179,
which had intended to purchase the 179 Units. Terrapin is therefore a creditor of a creditor (179)
of Arres.

[32] The Receiver points out that, unlike a legal mortgage, an equitable mortgage does not
transfer the legal estate in the property securing the mortgage. Rather, it creates, in equity, a
charge upon the property. The Receiver’s position is that no equitable mortgage arises on these
facts and, even if one did, the Graybriar Mortgage would take priority.

[33] The Receiver cites Falconbridge on Mortgages, 5th ed (Toronto: Thomson Reuters
Canada, 2017), note 16 at 5-2, in support of its position that an equitable mortgage may arise in
one of three circumstances:

(a) The interest mortgaged is equitable or future, because in such a case, even
if the mortgage complies with all formalities, it cannot be a legal
mortgage;

(b) The mortgagor has not executed an instrument sufficient to transfer the
legal estate. In this case, it is the informality of the mortgage that prevents
it from being a legal mortgage. This category also includes a written
agreement to execute a legal mortgage, that is, a promise to grant a legal
mortgage which is itself not a grant of a legal mortgage; or

(c) There has been a deposit of title deeds.

[34]  The second and third grounds have no application here. There was no defect in the
mortgage documentation that prevented 179 from granting a legal mortgage to Terrapin. Indeed,
the executed agreement between 179 and Terrapin was a legal mortgage document, not merely
an agreement to execute a mortgage. Further, no title deeds were deposited with Terrapin.

[35]  With respect to the first ground, 179 never acquired title to the 179 Units and thus did not
have the right to grant Terrapin a mortgage over them. It therefore failed to comply with two
covenants under its agreement with Terrapin. The Receiver argues this situation is analogous to
that in Re Elias Markets Ltd (2006), 274 DLR (4th) 166 at paras 75-77 where the Ontario Court
of Appeal determined that failure to satisfy conditions precedent set out in a mortgage document
precluded a finding that an equitable mortgage had been granted.

[36]  The Receiver also argues that Terrapin cannot assert a mortgage of an equitable or future
interest. While the Receiver acknowledges that a valid contract for the sale of land may give the
purchaser and equitable interest, it states that 179 never paid the purchase price for the 179 Units
and therefore never became the equitable owner of them. Consequently, 179 had no interest in
the 179 Units, whether legal or equitable, that could support a mortgage to Terrapin.

[37]  Moreover, the Receiver argues that even if Terrapin could establish an equitable
mortgage, it would rank lower in priority than the Graybriar Mortgage.

[38]  The Graybriar Mortgage is dated 2006 and 2007, before Terrapin entered into the 179
Loan. It was registered against title to the Graybriar Units under the Land Titles Act, RSA 2000,
¢ L-4 (“LTA”). Section 14 of the LTA4 provides that the serial number attached to each instrument




Page: 6

or caveat in the Registrar’s daily record determines the priority of the instrument or caveat filed
or registered.

[39] The Receiver argues that even an earlier equitable mortgage is subordinated to a later
legal mortgage. It points to s. 203(2) of the LTA, which provides that a person who takes a
mortgage from an owner is not, except in the case of fraud by that person:

(a) bound or concerned, for the purposes of obtaining priority over a trust or
other interest that is not registered by instrument or caveat, to inquire into
or ascertain the circumstances in or the consideration for which the owner
or any previous owner of the interest acquired the interest or to see to the
application of the purchase money or any part of the money; or

(b) affected by any notice, direct, implied or constructive, of any trust or other
interest in the land that is not registered by instrument or caveat, any rule
of law or equity to the contrary notwithstanding.

[40]  The Receiver argues that its position is affirmed by both Falconbridge and Re Elias
Markets. Falconbridge states in note 16 at 7-4:

... between a first equitable mortgage and a second legal mortgage, the second
mortgage has priority if the mortgagee has acquired the legal estate in good faith
for value and without notice.

[41]  The Ontario Court of Appeal stated in Re Elias Markets at para 69:

As between a first legal mortgage and a second equitable mortgage, the first
mortgage has priority, unless the second mortgagee, being a mortgagee in good
faith for value and without notice, has been misled by the fraud or negligence of
the first mortgagee in connection with the taking of the first mortgage or the
subsequent fraud (as distinguished from mere negligence) of the first mortgagee,
or unless the first mortgagee is estopped from claiming priority.

[42]  Terrapin responds by reiterating its eatlier observation that the Sale Order was never
appealed and that the Richcrooks Investors never took the additional steps directed by the Court.
Through a somewhat unusual series of events, Terrapin advanced moneys that were never used
to acquire an interest in real property, with the result that the presumptive mortgagor did not
have the requisite interest to grant the mortgage. What ultimately happened to those funds is
unclear, but they do not appear to be capable of being traced or followed into the Graybriar
Funds. Terrapin argues that its legitimate interests should not be frustrated on these facts.

[43]  Tagree with the Receiver. While I am not without sympathy for Terrapin, it cannot satisfy
the requirements for an equitable mortgage, given 179’s lack of interest in the Graybriar Units.
Further, even if an equitable mortgage could be established, it is clear that it would rank behind
the Graybriar Mortgage. Accordingly, Terrapin’s request for a declaration that the Graybriar
Funds are held for it pursuant to an equitable mortgage is dismissed.

B. The Serra Parties

[44]  Arres seeks an Order declaring the Alleged Assignments from Arres to the Serra Parties
valid and enforceable. The Receiver opposes that application. The Alleged Assignments pertain




Page: 7

to a number of expenses, charges and debts arising under different agreements and
circumstances.

[45]  Under the terms of the Trust Agreements, Arres was permitted to “set off, deduct and
withhold” certain administrative costs, fees and expenses associated with its management of the
Graybriar Mortgage prior to distributing remaining funds to the Graybriar Investors.

[46] On November 11, 2008, the Graybriar Mortgage was renewed for one year. Arres claims
that the Graybriar Investors signed renewal letters evidencing their approval of this renewal, A
renewal agreement (the “Renewal Agreement”) set out the terms and conditions of this renewal.
Pursuant to the terms of the Renewal Agreement and a commitment letter that was attached to
and formed part of each of the Trust Agreements (the “Commitment Letter”) Arres purported to
charge a renewal fee not to exceed 2% of the principal balance owing on the Graybriar Mortgage
at the time of renewal. Arres also purported to charge an interest rate spread as further
compensation for administering and, servicing the Graybriar Mortgage.

[47]  When Graybriar encountered financial difficulty, two “priority mortgages” were
approved by the Graybriar Investors. These priority mortgages, which ranked ahead of the
Graybriar Mortgage, totalled approximately $1,235,162.38 by July 2010. The priority mortgages
were contributed to by “co-lenders” who entered into loan administration agreements with Arres
(the “Co-Lender Administration Agreements”). Arres claims that the Co-Lender Administration
Agreements, like the Trust Agreements, allowed it to set off and deduct certain administrative
costs, fees and expenses associated with its management of the priority mortgages prior to
distributing any and all proceeds thereof to the co-lenders.

[48]  Arres argues that both the Trust Agreements and the Co-Lender Administration
Agreements allowed Arres to assign rights accruing to it under those agreements. Arres and the
Serra Parties assert that fees payable to Arres under the Trust Agreements and Co-Lender
Agreements were assigned to Ms. Serra and to 875.

[49]  Further, Arres points to a document dated December 5, 2009 under which it argues it was
to advance $287,360 towards new home warranties (the “New Home Warranty Agreement”).
Arres claims that, in order to fulfill this obligation, it borrowed these monies from M. Serra and
from 1499760 Alberta Ltd. (’149”), a company controlled by Mr. Serra. Arres claims that
pursuant to the New Home Warranty Agreement, 149 and Mr. Serra were to earn fees from
ongoing monitoring costs.

[50]  The Serra Parties claim priority over the Graybriar Funds stemming from these
assignments.

[51]  The Receiver challenges the Serra Parties’ claim on three grounds. First, it asserts that if
the Alleged Assignments actually took place and did so for consideration, they were subject to
the Personal Property Security Act, RSA 2000, ¢ P-7 (“PPSA™). As the Alleged Assignments
were not registered in the Personal Property Registry (“PPR”), the Receiver argues that they are
unperfected security interests that do not take priority over other creditors. Second, the Receiver
asserts that there is insufficient evidence that the Serra Parties gave sufficient (or any)
consideration for the Alleged Assignments. Third, the Receiver argues that because Arres was
prohibited from assigning any interest in the Trust Agreements, the Alleged Assignments were
invalid.




Page: 8

1. Application of the PPSA

[52]  As between a debtor and a creditor, registration of a debt under the PPS4 is not
necessary. The parties’ rights and obligations are governed by their agreement. A creditor
registers its interest at the PPR to protect the priority of its claims against third parties.
Registration serves as notice to third parties of the creditor’s security interest and helps to elevate
a creditor’s claim above that of unsecured creditors.

[53] This priority survives a debtor’s bankruptcy. Section 136 of BIA4 provides that secured
creditors have first priority to a distribution by the trustee.

[54]  Generally, priority among secured creditors is determined by the order in which they
have “perfected” their interests. An interest is perfected when a security agreement has been
executed, the debtor has possession of the subject property and the security interest has been
registered. Accordingly, the first creditor to have registered at the PPR generally will be entitled
to claim priority. ‘ '

[55] Itisundisputed that the Alleged Assignments were not registered at the PPR.

[56]  The Receiver argues that the Alleged Assignments are subject to section 3 of the PPSA,
which provides that:

3(1)  Subject to section 4, this Act applies to

(a) every transaction that in substance creates a security interest, without
regard to its form and without regard to the person who has title to the
collateral, and

(b) without limiting the generality of clause (a), a chattel mortgage,
conditional sale, floating charge, pledge, trust indenture, trust receipt,
assignment, consignment, lease, trust and transfer of chattel paper where
they secure payment or performance of an obligation.

2) Subject to sections 4 and 55, this Act applies to
(¢)  atransfer of an account or chattel paper...
that does not secure payment of an account or performance of an obligation.

[57] The Receiver asserts that an assignment of receivables to secure payment or performance
of an obligation is a “security interest”. It points to s. 1(1)(tt) of the PPSA, which provides that:

(tt)  “security interest” means

@A) an interest in goods, chattel paper, investment property, a
document of title, an instrument, money or an intangible that
secures payment or performance of an obligation, other than the
interest of a seller who has shipped goods to a buyer under a
negotiable bill of lading or its equivalent to the order of the seller
or to the order of the agent of the seller unless the parties have
otherwise evidenced an intention to create or provide for
investment property interest in the goods...




Page: 9

[58]  The Receiver argues that ss. 3(1) and 3(2) of the PPSA contemplate a very broad range of
financing transactions and non-financing transactions, respectively. The Serra Parties do not
argue that the Alleged Assignments do not fall within those sections. Rather, they rely on an
exception to the need for registration, as discussed infra.

[59] 1find that the Alleged Assignments, assuming they were valid, would constitute a
security interest as they originate in documents that purport to secure payment or performance of
an obligation. At the very least, I accept that, if the Alleged Assignments are valid, they fall
within section 3(2). Whatever else they may be, they appear to reflect the transfer of an account.

[60] Therefore, the Serra Parties will be unsecured creditors unless some exception applies to
obviate the necessity of registering the Alleged Assignments at the PPR.

[61] - The Serra Parties rely upon the exception in s. 4(d) of the PPSA, which provides, inter
alia, that:

4 Except as otherwise provided under this Act, this Act does not apply to the
following:

(d) the creation or transfer of an interest in present or future
wages, salary, pay, commission or any other compensation for
labour or personal services, other than fees for professional
services.

[62]  The Serra Parties argue that the Alleged Assignments fall within this exception because
they amount to the creation or transfer of an interest in present or future compensation for
services other than fees for professional services. They argue that Arres, as a mortgage broker,
was compensated by setting off and deducting certain administrative costs, fees and expenses
associated with its management of the Graybriar Mortgage, prior to distributing any remaining
proceeds to Graybriar Investors. They assert that compensation thus earned by Arres should not
be viewed as fees paid for professional services.

[63] The Serra Parties point to the decision of this Court in Re Lloyd, [1995] 164 AR 59.
There, the Master held that the PPSA does not apply to fees earned by a real estate agent. He
found that professional services did not include those of a real estate salesperson and, thus, fees
paid to that person were not fees paid for professional services.

[64]  The Serra Parties argue that the same analysis should apply to mortgage brokers such as
Arres. They point out that both real estate agents and mortgage brokers are governed by the Real
Estate Act, RSA 2000, c R-5 (“REA™). Section 1(1)(r) of the REA provides, in part, that:

“mortgage broker” means a person who on behalf of another person for
consideration or other compensation

(A)solicits a person to borrow or lend money to be secured by a mortgage,
(B) negotiates a mortgage transaction,

(C) collects mortgage payments and otherwise administers mortgages, or
(D)buys, sells or exchanges mortgages or offers to do so... [Emphasis added.]




Page: 10

[65]  Thus, they argue, like a real estate agent who is not considered a professional and whose
compensation is not subject to PPSA registration for purposes of establishing priorities among
claimants in the event of an assignment, Arres should be able to avail itself of the exception in
section 4(d) of the PPSA.

[66] In response, the Receiver notes that s. 4 of the PPSA provides narrow exceptions to
transactions that otherwise would fall within its ambit and require registration to perfect a
priority. The Receiver argues that the term “compensation” must be construed with reference to
the words “wages, salary, pay, [and] commission”. Section 4(d), the Receiver argues, addresses a
narrow category of assignments of wages or analogous modes of payment for labour or personal
services that are not otherwise prohibited under s. 53 of the Consumer Protection Act, RSA
2000, ¢ C-26.3. That Act prohibits most assignments of wages or similar receivables for labour
or personal services. For those few assignments of wages that are permitted, s. 4(d) of the PPSA
reflects the impracticality of requiring such assignments to be registered.

[67] The Receiver argues that Arres acted as an intermediary in mortgage transactions and did
not provide labour or personal services. Its view is that amounts owing to Arres do not fall within
the exception in s. 4(d) because they cannot be said to be “wages, salary, pay, commission or any
other compensation for labour or personal services”. Rather, they relate to reimbursement of
expenses incurred by Arres in the course of administering the Trust Agreements. The Receiver
states that s. 4(d) was not intended to exclude the PPSA’s application to the assignment of such
receivables. Any reference to these amounts not being for “professional services” is therefore
irrelevant.

[68]  The Receiver takes the position that the policy objectives of the PPSA would be
undermined if assignments of fees computed with reference to the value of a transaction or of
reimbursement for expenses were excluded by virtue of s. 4(d).

[69] Iagree with the Receiver. While the amounts Arres was permitted to set off under the
relevant agreements may have constituted its compensation, they were not akin to the payment of
wages. The facts in Re Lloyd are not analogous to those before me and the reasoning in that case
does not apply. Therefore, s. 4(d) of the PPSA does not exempt the Alleged Assignments from
registration and the lack of registration means that the Alleged Assignments do not have priority
over the claims of Arres’ other creditors.

2. Valuable Consideration for the Alleged Assignments

[70] ~ While non-compliance with the registration requirements of the PPSA negates any
priority for the Alleged Assignments, I will also consider the Receiver’s second basis for
challenging Arres’ claims.

[71] ~ The Serra Parties argue that the Alleged Assignments comprise a number of assignments
for which they have given valuable consideration. In Arres’ Brief, the Serra Parties set out
several assignments they claim Arres made and the consideration given for them. Though the
facts alleged are somewhat confusing, I will attempt to set out the Alleged Assignments in
chronological order.

[72]  Arres alleges that on November 20, 2007, it agreed to purchase $200,000 of shares in a
company called Grand Lion Entertainment Group (the “Grand Lion Shares™). It asserts that it
paid $50,000 towards those shares and that 875 assumed the remainder of that obligation by




Page: 11

“providing an additional $150,000”. Arres claims that 875 received the Grand Lion Shares and
agreed to transfer them to Arres, provided Arres transferred a mortgage receivable or new
investment of not less than $250,000 to 875 (the “Grand Lion Assignment”). The Serra Parties
assert that the additional amount ($250,000 - $200,000 = $50,000) was to compensate 875 for its
foregone mortgage interest and the risk of holding the Grand Lion Shares in lieu of mortgages.

[73]  Arres asserts that on or about June 25, 2008, 875 borrowed $1,524,750 from Access
Mortgage. Arres claims that the net proceeds from this loan in the amount of $1,017,487.29
were “given to Arres” and that this money was used to satisfy some of its obligations to
Graybriar Investors under the Trust Agreements. In exchange, Arres executed an assignment in
favour of 875 (the “June Assignment™) of various accounts receivable from a number of projects,
including the Trust Agreement fees.

[74]  The Serra Parties assert that on September 1, 2008, Atrres agreed to transfer a portion of
the loan renewal fee owed to it pursuant to the Renewal Agreement, in the amount of $230,000,
in partial satisfaction of its obligations under the Grand Lion Assignment.

[75]  The Serra Parties claim that on January 31, 2009, Arres assigned any and all accounts
receivable under the Trust Agreements to Ms. Serra (the “January Assignment”). They state that
the consideration Arres received for the January Assignment was bonuses deemed to have been
advanced to Mr. Serra and Ms. Serra on January 31, 2009 in the amount of $2,200,000 and a
further $8,000 cash payment made by Mr. Serra. Arres points to a QuickBooks entry as evidence
of these deemed bonuses and the $8,000 payment from Mr. Serra.

[76]  The Serra Parties assert that on or about July 10, 2010, Mr. Serra and Ms. Serra “allotted”
to Arres $105,000 from the proceeds of a separate project, Houseco. They claim this amount was
paid to Arres by cheque “in further consideration towards the June Assignment and the J anuary
Assignment”.

[77]  Arres claims that it made an assignment to Ms. Serra on September 30, 2010 (the
“September Assignment”) in exchange for a cheque received from her for $97,500. The Serra
Parties claim that the September Assignment included an assignment by Arres to Ms. Serra of
any and all accounts receivable from the Trust Agreement Fees.

[78]  As additional consideration for the June and January Assignments, the Serra Parties claim
that Ms. Serra paid an additional $167,234.47 to Arres through a series of cheques. In its brief,
Arres refers to this payment as an assignment dated March 23, 2012 (the “March Assignment”).

[79]  The Serra Parties also claim that Ms. Serra paid an additional $177,053 to Arres by
cheque on October 11, 2012. In its brief, Arres refers to this as the “October Assignment” and
claims this amount was paid as additional consideration for the June and January Assignments.

[80]  The Serra Parties also point to a QuickBooks entry from Arres dated September 30, 2013
that purports to show a further $243,568.20 paid by Ms. Serra towards the June and January
Assignments. '

[81]  Inhis Affidavit sworn July 17, 2018, Mr. Serra claims that a total of $2,079,747.03
represents accounts receivable assigned from Arres allegedly “from the Graybriar Mortgage.” In
addition, Mr. Serra deposes that Ms. Serra advanced $2,537,000 to Arres.




Page: 12

[82] The Receiver argues that the evidence of the Serra Parties does not establish that they
gave sufficient, or any, consideration for which the Alleged Assignments validly could have
been made.

[83] At paragraph 15 of its Third Report dated August 17, 2018, the Receiver notes as
~ follows:

The Receiver has reviewed the amount of $2,537,000 identified as being

advanced by or otherwise owing by the [Serra] Parties to the Debtor at paragraph
37 of the Affidavit of Mr. Serra. The Receiver has confirmed that the sum of
$97,500 was advanced by Ms. Serra to the Debtor on or about September 30,
2010 as discussed in the Second Report. Other than this amount, the Receiver has
been unable to substantiate any of the other amounts reportedly advanced by the
[Serra Parties] to the Debtor based on its review of Arres’ financial records (ie.
Balance Sheet and financial statements). In addition, the Receiver has been unable
to identify the recording of the respective $2.35 M liability of the Debtor to any of
the [Serra] Parties in Arres’ accounting records.

[84] At para 16 of its Third Report, the Receiver makes the following observation in respect of
each of the four accounts receivable alleged to comprise the $2,079,747 claimed by Mr. Serra:

The Receiver has not been able to identify the recording of this amount as an
account receivable in Arres’ financial records.

[85]  In addition to this overview, the Receiver also addresses the Alleged Assignments more
specifically. With respect to the Grand Lion Assignment, the Receiver states in its brief that “no
document has been entered into evidence” establishing that Arres actually received the Grand
Lion shares.

[86]  With respect to the alleged advance of $1,017,487 by 875 to Arres from funds borrowed
by 875 from Access Mortgage, the Receiver again states that “no document has been entered into
evidence” establishing that 875 borrowed these funds from Access Mortgage or that Arres
received any of them.

[87] 875 alleges that it contributed a further $300,000 “towards the June Assignment” by
agreeing to sell its interest in a “Bankview Mortgage” and transferring the funds to Arres. The
Receiver states that the only documentation related to this alleged contribution is a deposit slip
showing an amount received from Access Mortgage that has no evident connection to 875.

[88]  With respect to the management bonuses of $2.2 million allegedly deemed to have been
advanced to Mr. Serra and Ms. Serra and to have been satisfied, in part, by the Alleged
Assignments, the Receiver argues that management bonuses of this magnitude are not
sufficiently supported by Arres’ accounting records. It argues that there is no journal entry that
reflects elimination of Mr. Serra’s and Ms. Serra’s rights to be paid $2.2 million by way of
receipt of the Alleged Assignments. The Receiver further argues that no evidence has been
adduced to show that these alleged management bonuses were ever reported in Mr. Serra’s or
Ms. Serra’s tax returns. The Receiver suggests that they may have been simply reversed in whole
or in part by a subsequent journal entry.

[89]  With respect to Mr. Serra’s’ alleged payment of $8,000 to Arres, the Receiver argues that
accounting records suggest that this amount was actually a repayment by Mr. Serra of a
shareholder’s loan made to him by Arres. That accounting record is a debit entry to a bank




Page: 13

account which is identified as “SH Loan/Management Wages”. This record, the Receiver argues,
shows no connection to Mr. Serra or the Alleged Assignments and is not evidence that Mr. Serra
paid consideration for the Alleged Assignments.

[90]  With respect to Mr. Serra’s and Ms. Serra’s alleged allotment to Arres of $105,000 from
the proceeds of the Houseco project, the Receiver notes that this transaction is supported only by
a notice of assignment signed by Mr. Serra and Ms. Serra. The Receiver contends in its brief that
it cannot be determined if this notice was signed on behalf of Mr. Serra and Ms. Serra, 875 or
Arres. It elaborated somewhat in oral argument, saying that there was no evidence of the
$105,000 having been received by Arres.

[91]  Asnoted above, Ms. Serra is alleged to have paid $167,234.47 and $177,053 to Arres as
consideration for the March and October Assignments. The Receiver notes that copies of
cheques attached to Mr. Serra’s Affidavit sworn on July 17, 2018 offered as evidence of
consideration for the Alleged Assignments were drawn on Arres’ bank account, not Ms. Serra’s
bank account.

[92]  With respect to the sum of $243,568.20 allegedly paid by Ms. Serra to Arres in or around
September 2013, the Receiver notes that this transaction is supported only by a line item in a
listing of Arres’ bank transactions that does not show any connection between Ms. Serra and the
deposit in question.

[93]  The Receiver does acknowledge that payment of $97,500 is reflected in a cheque to Arres
by Mr. Serra and Ms. Serra in or around September 2010. Still, it argues, it is impossible to
verify whether this payment represents consideration for the Alleged Assignments. Further, there
is no record on the Arres balance sheet dated July 31, 2014 showing amounts owing to the Serra
Parties. Accordingly, the Receiver asserts that the Serra Parties have not proven that this amount
is currently owing. Moreover, the Receiver’s position is that, even if this amount is proved
owing, it does not take priority over Arres” other debts because of the lack of PPSA registration.

[94] Taccept the Receiver’s position. The evidence does not satisfy me that the Serra Parties
provided consideration for the Alleged Assignments. Therefore, the Serra Parties have not
proven that they are creditors of Arres in respect of the Alleged Assignments.

3. Validity of Alleged Assignments

[95]  The Receiver argues that Arres could not validly have assigned its receivables because
doing so would have been a breach of trust under the Trust Agreements. The Receiver notes that
section 13.8 of each of the Trust Agreements requires a Graybriar Investor’s consent before an
assignment can be made. It argues that there is no evidence of any prior or subsequent written
consent to the Alleged Assignments.

[96]  The Receiver further argues that it would be improper to allow Mr. Serra, as one of the
Serra Parties, to benefit, directly or by virtue of his “connection” with Ms. Serra and 875, from a
breach of trust when he was a principal, and essentially the mind and management of, Arres.

[97]  The Serra Parties assert that the Graybriar Investors were given written notice of the
Alleged Assignments in 2009 and acquiesced to them. It points out that clause 11.1(c) of the
Trust Agreements provides that Arres” trusteeship may be terminated by the Graybriar Investors
if Arres purports to assign its rights without their prior written consent. The Receiver disputes the
assertion that the Graybriar Investors acquiesced in any breach of trust by Arres. While it




Page: 14

acknowledges that the Trust Agreements allow the Graybriar Investors to terminate the trustee if
they so choose, the Receiver argues that failing to exercise that right does not rise to the level of
acquiescence to a breach of trust.

[98]  Arres also argues that amounts it was allowed to set off and deduct from funds otherwise
distributable to a Graybriar Investor never formed part of the property administered under the
Trust Agreement. The Receiver disagrees and argues that the Alleged Assignments did not
operate to remove these monies from what would otherwise have been trust property.

[99] Thave reviewed an example of the Co-Lender Administration Agreements and I am
unable to find any express power for either party to its assign rights thereunder. Further, I agree
with the Receiver that clause 13.8 of the Trust Agreements permitted assignment of a party’s
rights only with the prior written consent of the other party. I am not satisfied that the prior
consent of the Graybrair Investors was obtained.

'[100] In addition, I reject Arres’ argument that the amounts subject to the Alleged Assignments
were not trust property. If an amount may be set off against otherwise distributable trust
property, it follows that until that set off occurs the amount should be characterized as trust
property. I note that the Trust Agreements do not provide that amounts to be set off or deducted
by Arres are not part of the trust property.

[101] Accordingly, I agree that the Alleged Assignments, if they in fact arose, gave rise to a
breach of the Trust Agreements.

[102] This raises the question of the effect of that breach of trust. The Receiver asserts that the
Alleged Assignments were void ab initio because they were contrary to the terms of the Trust
Agreements, but cites no authority for that proposition. In argument, I posed the question
whether an assignment made in breach of trust might nevertheless be valid and enforceable by
the assignee, but give the beneficiary an in personam action against the trustee for breach of trust
or, in some circumstances, an in rem right to trace and recover the trust property. I note that
Waters' Law of Trusts in Canada, 3d ed (Thomson Carswell: Toronto, 2005) states this at p13:

Moreover, though the trust beneficiary who has only an equitable interest is
unable to bring an action in conversion against the trustee or third party unless the
beneficiary has a right to immediate possession of the trust property, the
beneficiary does have a right to follow the property into the hands of third parties.
First, he will sue the trustee personally for breach of trust, and if the trustee is
unable to meet his claim he can proceed to trace the property, supposing it
continues to be identifiable, and recover it from third parties. It is this right to
trace which leads to the oft-made statement that the trust beneficiary’s interest
cannot be merely in personam, it must at least be partly in rem. What these
obscure and confusing latinisms mean is that, since the beneficiary in protecting
or asserting his equitable interest is not restricted to a personal action against the
trustee, but may bypass the breaching trustee and sue the third party, he is
asserting an interest of some kind in the trust property itself.

[103] Though this argument was not well developed by any of the parties, this seems to me to
indicate that a transaction undertaken in breach of trust is not void ab initio. Rather, the
aggrieved beneficiary is entitled to a remedy, which may be in personam or in rem, depending




Page: 15

upon the circumstances. However, given the lack of argument and my other conclusions, I need
not decide this.

[104] Iam satisfied that, to the extent the Alleged Assignments may have been made,
registration under the PPSA would have been required to grant them priority over Arres’ other
creditors. Further, the evidence does not satisfy me that consideration was given for the Alleged
Assignments and they should not, therefore, be recognized as valid.

V. Conclusion

[105] In the result, the applications of both Terrapin and the Serra Parties are dismissed. The
parties may speak to costs.

Heard on the 21* day of September, 2018. .
Dated at the City of Calgary, Alberta this 20™ day of December, 2018.

CN son

C.M. Jones
J.C.Q.B.A.

Appearances:

Kerry Lynn Okita
For Terripan Mortgage Investment Corp

Walker W. MacLeod and Theodore Stathakos
for the Reciever

Judy Burke, Q.C. and Irfan Tharani
for Arres Capital Inc

Taimur R. Akbar
for Graybrair Land Company Limited




Appendix B

20



Arres Capital Inc. - In Receivership
Graybriar Claims Process
Distribution Analysis - No Sugimoto Priority

TOTAL CLAIMS $ 21,062,771.55

TOTAL ACCEPTED
CLAIM

Investors

1025571 Alberta Ltd. S 58,750.00
515476 Alberta Ltd. S -
Access Mortgage Corporation (2004) Limited S -
Access Mortgage Corporation (2004) Limited S -
Carpenter, Pao-Lien S 235,000.00
CME Holdings Ltd. S -
CUMIS Inc. (c/o Stan Smith) S -
Carpenter, Fred S -
Carson, Delores S -
Carson, Bruce S -
Curlew Finance S -
Demel Financial Corp. S -
Drefs, Gary S -
Foy, Barb S 117,500.00
Felzel Management, Inc. S 893,000.00
Garden Valley Construction Ltd. S -
Graham Pye Management Ltd. S 117,500.00
Gaur, Satish S 741,000.00
Greenmar Holdings Inc. S -
Hornby, Robin S 23,500.00
Hudson Principle Investment Ltd. S -
Jalali, Ali S 470,000.00
Krishnamoorthy, Leela S -
Kurtz, Michael S -
Liwanag, Mike S 35,250.00
Leroy, Connie S -
McKenna Investments S -
McRitchie, Marguerite S -
Middleton Energy Management Ltd. S 552,250.00
Ogg, Steven S -
Pedersen, Kevin R. S -
Pimlico Capital Corporation Inc. S 470,000.00
Rajakaruna, Gaston S -
Rajpal (Gaur), Priti S -
Sicherman, Harold S -
Schulman, Mayer S 129,250.00
Siemens, Leslie S 58,750.00
Siemens, Annette & Shane S 152,750.00
Scott, Carey S 329,000.00
Sewers, Greg & Cindy S 70,500.00
Sugimoto & Company $ 15,081,771.55
Schulman Family Trust S 70,500.00
Sharma, Mona Preeti S 282,000.00
Thompson, Nick S 235,000.00
Thompson, Gwen & Dave S 235,000.00
Thakur, Mona S 235,000.00
Universal Rebar Detailing Ltd. S 187,500.00
Veiner, Doran S 235,000.00
Yee, Jeffrey S 47,000.00
Zivea Ltd. $ -
TOTAL $ 21,062,771.55




Arres Capital Inc. - In Receivership
Graybriar Claims Process

Distribution Analysis - Sugimoto Priority
Investors with Filed POCs

TOTAL CLAIMS $ 20,841,148.35
Estimated Total Available for Distribution $ 1,025,057.00
Sugimoto Legal Fees S 221,623.20
Estimtated Total Available for Distribution after Priority Payment $  803,433.80
Total Revised
Claim
1025571 Alberta Ltd. S 58,750.00
515476 Alberta Ltd. S -
Access Mortgage Corporation (2004) Limited S -
Access Mortgage Corporation (2004) Limited S -
Carpenter, Pao-Lien S 235,000.00
CME Holdings Ltd. S -
CUMIS Inc. (c/o Stan Smith) S -
Carpenter, Fred S -
Carson, Delores S -
Carson, Bruce S -
Curlew Finance S -
Demel Financial Corp. S -
Drefs, Gary S -
Foy, Barb $ 117,500.00
Felzel Management, Inc. S 893,000.00
Garden Valley Construction Ltd. S -
Graham Pye Management Ltd. $  117,500.00
Gaur, Satish S 741,000.00
Greenmar Holdings Inc. S -
Hornby, Robin S 23,500.00
Hudson Principle Investment Ltd. S -
Jalali, Ali S 470,000.00
Krishnamoorthy, Leela S -
Kurtz, Michael S -
Liwanag, Mike S 35,250.00
Leroy, Connie S -
McKenna Investments S -
McRitchie, Marguerite S -
Middleton Energy Management Ltd. $  552,250.00
Ogg, Steven S -
Pedersen, Kevin R. S -
Pimlico Capital Corporation Inc. S 470,000.00
Rajakaruna, Gaston S -
Rajpal (Gaur), Priti S -
Sicherman, Harold S -
Schulman, Mayer S 129,250.00
Siemens, Leslie S 58,750.00
Siemens, Annette & Shane S 152,750.00
Scott, Carey S 329,000.00
Sewers, Greg & Cindy S 70,500.00
Sugimoto & Company $ 14,860,148.35
Schulman Family Trust S 70,500.00
Sharma, Mona Preeti S 282,000.00
Thompson, Nick S 235,000.00
Thompson, Gwen & Dave S 235,000.00
Thakur, Mona S 235,000.00
Universal Rebar Detailing Ltd. S 187,500.00
Veiner, Doran S 235,000.00
Yee, Jeffrey S 47,000.00
Zivea Ltd. S -
TOTAL $ 20,841,148.35




Appendix C

21



Arres Capital Inc. - In Receivership APPENDIX C
Summary of Receiver's Fees and Disbursements
October 23, 2017 to June 30, 2019
Invoices subject to interim taxation by this Court
Total Fees &
Inv. No. Period Fees Disbursements Disbursements GST Total

Graybriar Specific Invoices

812583C- Invoice #2 May 1, 2018 to July 31, 2018 S 44,010.00 $ 82228 S 44,832.28 $ 2,241.61 S 47,073.89

812583C- Invoice #3 August 1, 2018 to September 30, 2018 21,470.00 - 21,470.00 1,073.50 22,543.50

812583C- Invoice #4 October 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 8,767.50 - 8,767.50 438.38 9,205.88

812583C- Invoice #5 January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019 60,845.00 - 60,845.00 3,042.25 63,887.25

$ 135,092.50 $ 822.28 $ 135,914.78 S 6,795.74 $ 142,710.52

General Receivership Invoices

812583B- Invoice #5 May 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 S 6,685.00 $ 156.00 $ 6,841.00 $ 342.05 $ 7,183.05

812583B- Invoice #6 January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019 10,720.00 884.74 11,604.74 580.24 12,184.98

S 17,405.00 $ 1,040.74 $ 18,445.74 $ 922.29 $ 19,368.03
TOTAL $ 152,497.50 $ 1,863.02 $ 154,360.52 $ 7,718.03 $ 162,078.55
Invoices Previously Approved by this Court pursuant to an Order dated June 5, 2018
Total Fees &
Inv. No. Period Fees Disbursements Disbursements GST Total

General Receivership Invoices

812583- Invoice #1 July 24, 2017 to August 31, 2017 S 51,868.50 $ 411.23 S 52,279.73 §$ 2,613.99 $ 54,893.72

812583- Invoice #2 September 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017 52,121.50 415.44 S 52,536.94 $ 2,626.85 $ 55,163.79

812583- Invoice #3 October 1, 2017 to December 15, 2017 43,417.50 29422 S 43,711.72 S 2,185.57 $ 45,897.29

812583- Invoice #4 December 16, 2017 to March 31, 2018 22,575.00 1,260.91 S 23,83591 $ 1,191.80 S 25,027.71

812583C- Invoice #1 April 1, 2018 to April 30, 2018 4,325.00 - 4,325.00 216.25 4,541.25
TOTAL $ 174,307.50 $ 2,381.80 $ 176,689.30 $ 8,834.45 $ 185,523.75
TOTAL INVOICES $ 326,805.00 $ 4,244.82 $ 331,049.82 S 16,552.48 $ 347,602.30




Arres Capital Inc. - In Receivership APPENDIX C

Summary of Receiver's Counsel (McCarthy) Fees and Disbursements

October 23, 2017 to June 30, 2019

Invoices subject to interim taxation by this Court

Total Fees &
Inv. No. Period Fees Disbursements Disbursements GST Total

Graybriar Specific Invoices
Graybriar 1 May 31, 2018 S 16,712.66 $ 3420 S 16,746.86 $ 83734 $ 17,584.20
Graybriar 1a May 31, 2018 52,015.50 109.80 52,125.30 2,606.27 54,731.57
Graybriar 2 June 30, 2018 1,807.50 - 1,807.50 90.38 1,897.88
Graybriar 2a June 30, 2018 2,125.50 - 2,125.50 106.28 2,231.78
Graybriar 3 July 31, 2018 5,460.00 126.25 5,586.25 278.96 5,865.21
Graybriar 4 August 31, 2018 9,134.50 703.20 9,837.70 489.39 10,327.09
Graybriar 5 September 30, 2018 42,376.50 2,960.40 45,336.90 2,266.85 47,603.75
Graybriar 6 October 31, 2018 5,172.50 309.29 5,481.79 274.10 5,755.89
Graybriar 7 November 30 - December 31, 2018 793.00 177.20 970.20 48.01 1,018.21
Graybriar 8 January 31, 2019 4,948.50 - 4,948.50 247.43 5,195.93
Graybriar 9 February 28, 2019 2,128.50 20.00 2,148.50 107.43 2,255.93
Graybriar 10 March 31, 2019 1,354.50 - 1,354.50 67.73 1,422.23
Graybriar 11 April 1 - May 31, 2019 3,160.50 20.00 3,180.50 159.03 3,339.53
Graybriar 11 June 30, 2019 7,634.50 412.48 8,046.98 382.07 8,429.05

$ 154,824.16 $ 4,872.82

$ 159,696.98 $

7,961.26 $ 167,658.24

General Receivership Invoices

11 May 31, 2018 S 3,693.50 $ 339.75 $ 4,033.25 S 200.87 S 4,234.12

12 June 30, 2018 603.00 417.60 1,020.60 33.68 1,054.28

13 July 1, 31 - December 31, 2018 1,281.00 $ - 1,281.00 64.05 1,345.05

14 January 1 - February 28, 2019 2,260.50 2,260.50 $ 113.02 2,373.52

15 March 31, 2019 3,418.50 3,41850 $ 170.93 3,589.43

16 April 1 - May 31, 2019 11,257.50 $ 40.50 11,298.00 $ 562.87 11,860.87

17 June 30, 2019 S 919.00 919.00 $ 45.95 964.95

$ 23,433.00 $ 797.85 $  24,230.85 $ 1,191.37 $  25,422.22

TOTAL $ 178,257.16 $ 5,670.67 $ 183,927.83 $ 9,152.62 $ 193,080.45

Invoices Previously Approved by this Court pursuant to an Order dated June 5, 2018

Inv. No. Period Fees Disbursements

Total Fees &
Disbursements

GST Total

General Receivership Invoices

1 August 31, 2017 S 8,483.00 S 31.20 S 8,514.20 S 42571 S 8,939.91
2 September 30, 2017 18,947.00 8.50 18,955.50 947.43 19,902.93
3 October 31, 2017 19,924.50 1,129.00 21,053.50 1,052.33 22,105.83
4 November 30, 2017 5,103.50 361.97 5,465.47 257.93 5,723.40
5 December 15, 2018 6,440.00 - 6,440.00 322.00 6,762.00
6 December 31, 2017 3,457.50 - 3,457.50 172.88 3,630.38
7 January 31, 2018 16,715.00 211.75 16,926.75 836.19 17,762.94
8 February 28, 2018 3,339.50 - 3,339.50 166.98 3,506.48
9 March 31, 2018 3,445.00 93.00 3,538.00 172.50 3,710.50
10 April 30, 2018 3,613.50 38.00 3,651.50 181.88 3,833.38
TOTAL $ 89,468.50 $ 1,873.42 $ 91,341.92 $ 4,535.82 $ 95,877.74

TOTAL INVOICES $ 267,725.66 $ 7,544.09

$ 275,269.75 $

13,688.44 $ 288,958.19




	Distribution Schedule _ Priority Claim General Investor Listing
	Receiver's Fourth Report

